

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Department of Commerce, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
State of New York, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ian Fein
Counsel of Record
Michael E. Wall
Natural Resources
Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
ifein@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural
Resources Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Some issues in APA litigation are not based on the administrative record	6
II. Completing the administrative record is different from supplementing the record	10
III. Courts may allow parties to supplement the administrative record with extra-record evidence in limited circumstances.....	18
A. Extra-record evidence may explain complex subject matter or identify factors not considered by the agency.....	20
B. Where plaintiffs make a strong showing of bad faith or improper behavior, extra-record discovery may help ensure review of agencies' actual decisionmaking.....	23
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ad Hoc Metals Coal. v. Whitman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002)	12
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	5
<i>Am. Littoral Soc’y v. EPA</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002).....	7
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	18
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Arkla Expl. Co. v. Texas Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	20, 21, 23
<i>Ass’n of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)	21, 23
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 13, 14

<i>Bark v. Northrop</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (D. Or. 2014)	25
<i>Beta Analytics Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 223 (2004)	24, 29
<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 18-cv-01865-RS, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019).....	20, 22, 30, 31, 32
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	6
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4, 11, 19, 23, 28
<i>City of Mount Clemens v. EPA</i> , 917 F.2d 908 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Clark Cty. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Cuomo v. Baldrige</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	8
<i>Deukmejian v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Evans</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	9, 24
<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)	8
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19

<i>EEOC v. BDO USA, LLP</i> , 876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 91 F.R.D. 26 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	4, 6, 17
<i>Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12, 13, 24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	11
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	5, 25

<i>Kent Cty., Del. Levy Ct. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Sys. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 347 (2010)	29
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep't of Parks & Rec.</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Mar. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	5, 16
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. Babbitt</i> , 979 F. Supp. 771 (N.D. Ind. 1996)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	6, 8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 11

<i>Munsell v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	27
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Nat'l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	26
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	8
<i>NRDC v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	14
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018)	10, 15, 16

<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13, 17, 24
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	31
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Smith</i> , 110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Thompson</i> , 811 F. Supp. 635 (D. Utah 1993)	20
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5
<i>Sherwood v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 842 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Yeutter</i> , 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Simmons v. Smith</i> , 888 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	24

<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)	15, 19
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Tummino v. Hamburg</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	23
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	24, 28
<i>Tummino v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212, 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	22
<i>W. Rangeland Conservation Ass'n v. Zinke</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (D. Utah 2017)	10

<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 13
<i>Water Supply & Storage Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Colo. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Pool</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 93, 101 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	17
5 U.S.C. § 554	17
5 U.S.C. § 556	17
5 U.S.C. § 557	17
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2112(b)	12

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 16(b)	12
-----------------------------	----

Legislative History

S. Rep. 79-752 (1945)	13
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	27
